Rule 2.46 Form 2.23B

S

The Insolvency Act 1986
Notice of result of meeting of Creditors
Name of Company Company number
AGIRx (Active Gene Interventions) Limited 04722549
In the Court case number
Eastbourne County Court AQ2 of 2011
\ {full name of court)
I {a) Insert full name(s) I'We (a)
| and address(es) of the Nicota Jayne Fisher Chnistopher Herron
administrator(s) Herron Fisher Herron Fisher
, Satago Cottage Satago Cottage
i 360a Brighton Road 360a Brnighton Road
, Croydon Croydon
‘ CR2 6AL CR2 6AL
' hereby report that a meeting of the creditors of the above company was held at
(b) Irtlseﬂ place of (b) Hilton Hotel, South Termunal, London Gatwick Airport, Crawley RH6 OLL
meeting

(c} Insert date of meeting  on (c) 7 November 2011 at which

*Delete as applicable 1 PRroposalsirewised-proposals-were-approved
*2 Proposals/rewised-proposals were modifted and approved
The modifications made to the proposals are as follows -
(d) Give detauls of the {d) Before moving to creditors’ voluntary liquidation, compulsory liguidation, dissolution

moddications (if any) or otherwise ending the Administration, the Administrators will convene another meeting
of creditors to seek their views. An updated report to creditors will be issued at this time.

3-The-proposals-wererejectod
|
(e)insert time and date of  *4The-meetng-was-adieurnod-to-{e)-

adjourned meeting

*|
(7) Detats of other 5 Other resolutions (f)

resolutions passed

)

B — T

Signed \ﬁ @-ﬂm

Joaint / Administrator(s}

That the administrators’ pre-appointment fees and expenses are to be paid.

09/11/2011 3

Dated 8 November 2011

COMPANIES HOUSE -

*Delete as applicable A copy of the *onginal proposals medified-propeosals-Lrevised-preposals Is attached for those

whe did not receive such documents prior to the meeting The modification 18 as set out above

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




()

HERRON FISHER

INSOTVERNCY ANMD BLSTANLESS RFECOVIERY

(,()o

AGIRX (ACTIVE GENE INTERVENTIONS) LIMITED IN ADMINISTRATION

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

u COMPANIES HOUSE

CHRISTOPHER HERRON
Joint Administrator
19 QOctober 2011

SATAGO (OD1TAGH Tolia BRIGHTON ROADL CHROYDOMN CRI 6L
FEE 020 3488 2100 FANX 020 d08hk 4200

www herronfisher co uk

Partaers Chnistopher Herron 85c(Honsy FIPA TARRP & Niwwla Jayne Tasher FMAAT MIPA FABRY
Authoresed to act as Issaleenny Practinanirs by The Ensohventy Practitioners Ascaciaton
Partaurs actpkg as admintstralive teeeiers and adminictrators contract wethout personal habihig
Alsoan Lastbaurae  Tel 01323 7216453




F

]
c

HERR()N\O./ 'S HER

ENSTETL N TN Y AN B NIENESNS REOOVEKY

AGIRX (ACTIVE GENE INTERVENTIONS) LIMITED IN ADMINISTRATION

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

CHRISTOPHER HERRON
Joint Administrator
19 Qctober 2011

ST Ve 8 Ll e rn MR LN KOy CRIEY DN i R LB}
111 (SRS I N S Y LN EN TR B U Y [T | BT Y Ints

wuww byrroarlishey o uh

Pastngns (hll\lu'lll\l Hytron BSyillnnso DIV L SR S Svnls Fovae B b EAEA A MIPN T YRR
Yatheatrscd oot s I Bvome Fenvtitione: ey bl Iosodven s Fracletiome s 4 sivnation
PPettae by wten 0 dinrmsl ates e wce vers pmd odm omisten i onte et wethon re s Toababeg

Mo by b ng Jon 1 Y T




AGIRX (ACTIVE GENE INTERVENTIONS) LIMITED IN ADMINISTRATION

Christopher Herron and Nicola Jayne Fisher of Herron Fisher are the joint administrators of
the company and these are the joint admimstrators’ statutory proposals relating to the
company

1. Statutory information

Statutory information relating to the company 15 attached at appendix |

2. Circumstances leading to the appointment of the administrators

The company was formed in 2003 and trades as a developer of drugs for the treatment of
cancer

The company made major advances in research and development and commissioned several
successful clinical tnals n Poland, with considerable success Many patients who were given
only a few weeks 1o live have reportedly been kept alive for over two years by treatments in
development

The company has had no turnover as such as it has not been able to complete the
development of ts products and bring them to the market

The company was funded mamiy by private investors and by the goodwill of supplers It
struggled to fulfiil ts potential and 1t had a comphicated share structure, so n 2010 the
directors decided to try to sell the business and novate the creditors We are informed that
from Juty 2010 no new credit was incurred except with one supplier who was directly involved
In the ongoing clinical trials

The sale did not take place, although there were extensive discussions with interested
parties The directors then considered putting the company into administration and selling the
business wia a pre-packaged deal Negohations took place but agasn the sale foundered

In May 2011 an offer was received for the assets but the directors could not agree amongst
themseives and it was rejected In June one of the directors proposed that his other
company, AGI Biopharmaceuticals Poland Sp zo o ("AGI"), purchase the assets This
director, Professor Mackiewicz, had been pnmarily responsible for the chinical tnals

Initially the offer was to buy the assets and also pay the creditors, without a formal insolvency
process The board of directors accepted this offer subject to proof of funding and a draft
contract was drawn up However, the funding did not matenalise and the sale couid not
complete, in the meantme creditor pressure was growing

The board took the decision to place the company into admimstration to protect it from its
creditors, with the expectation that a sale would be concluded by the administrators shortly
thereafter In the penod leading up to this decision the board were advised by the company's
sohcitors although the administrators’ firm was alerted to the existence of the company and
the possibiity of an administration being necessary by the company secretary in June 2011
At this stage it was haped that an insolvency process would be avoided

On 10 August the company secretary advised the admunistrators that an administration might
be necessary because of the passage of time and on 12 August the board met, with the
company's solicitors in attendance, to consider what to do At this meeting one of the
directors resigned It was also decided to appoint ourselves as admimstrators

On 17 August the remaining three directors met again and resolved formally to put the
company Into admnistraton  Notice of Intention o Appoint Administrators was filed in

Howes~ ﬁi F""i




AGIRX {ACTIVE GENE INTERVENTIONS) LIMITED IN ADMINISTRATION

On 30 August 2011, we were apponted by the directors as administrators of the company
The appointment permitted the joint administrators to take any actions required either jointly
or alone

3. Objectives of the administration of the company and the administrators’
strategy for achieving them

The purpose of an administration 1S t0 achieve one of the three cobjeclives set out in the
insolvency legistation, which are to -

(a) rescue the company as a going concern, or

{b) achieve a better result for the company’s creditors as a whoie than would be likely
if the company were wound up (without first being i adminisiration), or

{c) realse property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured of
preferental creditors

Objective {(a} could not be achieved as no purchaser could be found for the shares of the
company and the nature of the company's trading and its financial circumstances meant that
a company voluntary arrangement was not appropnate

As a result, we are seeking to achieve objective {b) for the company, by trathng on (insofar as
15 practicable) and seling the business and assets as a going concern

The insoivency legislation has set a 12 month maxmum duration for administratons, unless
the duration 1s extended by the court or the creditors |If we are unable to complete the
administration of the company within 12 months then we shall either apply to the court or hold
a meeting of creditors in order to seek approval to extending the durabon of the
administration

4. Actions of the adminigtrators following appointment

Given the highly specialist nature of the business and lack of avalable funding we recognised
that it would be very difhcult to trade the company for any length of ime

On 23 August we had received a firm offer from AGI However, by 30 August AGl had not
provided us with any proof of fundng We placed an online advertisement offenng the
business for sale which attracted some nterest and negotiations opened up with other
parties

Six prospective buyers were wentihed from the advertisement and other publcity and all were
sent non-disciosure agreements Two were subsequently sent sales packs In addimion, two
other possible buyers emerged, one had been interested in acquinng the assets in 2010 and
the other was a creditor The creditor has also signed the non-disclosure agreement and has
been sent a sales pack

As at the date of these proposals only one offer has been recewved, from AGl AGI remain the
most hkely purchaser

Theretore prospective purchasers were asked to conclude a deal as soon as possible

Trading has continued to preserve the goodwill pending a sale as a going concern following
marketing and to try to keep the patients on trials alive However, there have been no sales
and no purchases durning the trading penod and any ongoing gperations are again rehant on
the goodwill of third parties We have not (and will not) assume responstbility for the tnals
themselves or for the prowvision of drugs for the tnals Effectvely the company has been

“mothballed” pending a sale
I “®F .




AGIRX (ACTIVE GENE INTERVENTIONS) LIMITED IN ADMINISTRATION

5. Financiat position of the company

We have asked the directors to prepare a summary of the company's estimated financial
position as at the date of administratron, which 15 known as a statement of aftars, but they
have not yet prepared it We understand that the reason for the delay 15 the considerable
uncertainty as to the value of the company's assets

We have prepared an estimate of the financial posrtion of the company as at the date of
admunistration from the available records of the company and that i1s attached at appendix II,
together with a ist of names and addresses of all known credittors and the amounts of thewr

debts
Comments on the administrators’ estimate of the financial position of the company:
51. Assets

The assets consist of clinical data, both hard copy documents and etectronic, cell samples,
the domain name, various suppher contracts and intellectual property including patents

These assets are extremely difficult to value, however, the company had itself commissioned
a valuation shortly before our appointment from Bndgehead international Limited, experts in
this field, which was never released to the company as they could not pay for it

We have agreed with Bridgehead, after some negotiation, that they will release the valuation
drrectly to us and we will pay them from the sale proceeds if we are able to effect a sale
Release of the report has required legal documents to be executed and as at the date of
these proposals we have not yet recewed it

52 Secured creditors

There are no secured creditors

5.3.  Preferential creditors

The only preferential creditors would be former emplaoyees of the company for unpaid wages
and holiday pay Their clams would be subject to a maximum hmit set by the insolvency

legislatton The company i1s understood to have no employees and hence there are no
creditors in this category

54. Prescribed part / Unsacured creditors

There are provisions of the insolvency legislation that require an administrator to set aside a
percentage of a company's assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors in cases where
the company gave a “floating charge” over its assets to a lender on or after 15 September
2003 This s known as the “prescnbed part of the net property * A company's net property 1S
that left after paying the preferential creditors, but before paying the lender who holds a
floating charge An administrator has 1o set aside

» 50% of the first E10,000 of the net property, and
e 20% of the remaining net property up to a maximum of £600,000

in this case there 1s no floating charge and these prowisions do not apply However, any
funds available after paying costs will be available to unsecured credrtors
6. Adminigtrators’ recelpts and payments account

We attach a summary of our receipts and payments relating to the company for the penod
from when it entered administration to the date of these proposats at appendix Il

I'Illu\@i: L I




AGIRX (ACTIVE GENE INTERVENTIONS) LIMITED IN ADMINISTRATION

7. Proposed future actions of the administrators to achieve the objective of the
administration

tn order to achieve the chjective of the admintstration of the company we propose to continue
to push AGI to complete the purchase, assuming the price to be acceptable 10 us, whilst at
the same time exploring other possible interested parties

We invite creditors to let us know if they have any interest in acquinng the business and
assets as a whole, either individually or as a consortium

Trading will not increase from its current *mothball” level

It AGI make good on their offer, creditors should expect to receive a dividend in the order of
35 pence in the pound, based on current information about creditor levels

8. Adminlistrators’ remuneration and expenses

We propose that our fees will be charged by reference to the time properly spent by ourselves
and our staff in dealing with matters relating to the administration of the company This time
will be charged at the hourly charge out rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work at the
time the work is undertaken Information about current charge out rates 1s set out in appendix
V We also propose that we be permitted 10 charge what are known as category 2 expenses
{nformation about category 2 expenses 1s also set out in appendix V

The approval of the basis of our remuneration as administrators (and category 2 expenses)
forms part of the proposals for which approval is being sought that are set out at section 12
below, but if a creditors’ committee 1s appointed at the forthcoming meeting of creditors then
we shall seek approval from that committee instead )

To the date this report I1s prepared, my tme cosis amount to £11,795, representing 53 hours
work, at an average charge out rate of £222 Appendix IV contains information about our
remuneration as admnistrators and expenses, including the total hme spent on the affars of
the company for the period from when it entered administration to the date of these proposails,
and the cost of that ime based on the charge out rates of the staff undertaking the work

Most of this work has been undertaken by partners, as little routine work — eg agreeing
creditors’ clams - has been undentaken to date In fact, very few creditors have lodged
claims, although they have been allowed for in the figures at appendix 1|

Please go to www herronfisher co uk/inks for the “credtors’ guide to fees” f you reguire
further informaton relating to administrators’ remuneraton  Alternatively, a copy 1s avallable
free of charge upen written request to our office
9. Pre-appointment fees and expenses
The board of the company instructed us to assist them in placing the company In
administration on 15 August 2011 They agreed that we should be paid our pre-appointment
fees and expenses We therefore also attach at appendix 1V a ime cost table showing the
pre-appointment time costs incurred by staff grade at our firm  In addrion to our own time
costs, expenses were incurred as set out below
The following work was undertaken

Discussions with directors and / or company secretary

Instructing solicitors

Hianus E F +v v




AGIRX (ACTIVE GENE INTERVENTIONS) LIMITED IN ADMINISTRATION

Lizising with company's own solicitors regarding advice given
Preparing appointment documents

Serving Notice of Intention on the company

Advertising business for sale

Insurance guenes

The following statement seis out our pre-appointment fees and expenses incurred

Descnption To be paid

£
Administrators' remuneration 3,185
Legal fees — admimistrators solicitors{Gateley LLP) — accrued 913
Court tee 35
Marketing - advertisement 109
Company search 2
Total £4.244

No pre-appointment fees and expenses were paid prior to the administration

It a committee is appointed at the meeting of creditors, we shall intially seek approval from
the committee for payment of the pre-appomntment fees and expenses that have not yet been
paid If the committee does not approve those fees, or it approves the fees at a level that we
feel 1s insufficient, we may seek approval from a further meeting of creditors or failing that,
from the court

If a commuttee s not appointed, then we shall be seeking a separate resolution to approve the
pre-appointment fees and expenses that have not yet been paid at the meeling

10.  Administrators’ investigations

We have a duty to consider the conduct of those who have been directors of the company at
any time in the three years preceding the administration We are also required to investigate
the affarrs of the company in general m order to consider whether any civil proceedings
should be taken on its behalf We should be pleased to receive from you any information you
have that you consider will assist us 1n this duty We should stress that this request for
nformation forms part of our normal nvestigation procedure

1. EC regulation on insolvency proceedings

We consider that the EC regulation on insolvency proceedings applies to the adminustration of
the company Woe also consider that they are "main” proceedings since, having considered
where those dealing with the Company would understand its head office to be based, we
concluded for the following reasons that the Company's Centre of Main iInterests 1S in
England

its registered office is in England,

it carries on its business in and from England,

it carnes out its banking in England,

its contracts are entered into in England and are made subject to English law,

it 1s subject te UK tax,
lll!lu\ 3‘@ r P

b WN =




AGIRX (ACTIVE GENE INTERVENTIONS) LIMITED IN ADMINISTRATION

it 1s managed in and from England,
its board meets in England or via conference call arranged in England,
its auditors and other professional advisors are in England

o~

12. Administrators’ proposais

In order to achieve the objective set out at section 3 above, as administrators of the company
we formally propose to creditors that

We continue to manage the business, affars and propenty of the company in
order 10 achieve the purpose of the admnistration In particular that we

() sell the company’s assets at such ime(s) on such terms as we consider
appropriate,

(v} investigate and, if appropnate, pursue any claims that the company may
have against any person, firm or company whether in contract or
otherwise, including any officer or former officer of the company or any
person, firm or company which supphes or has supplied goods or
services to the company, and

{m) do all such things and generally exercise ail thew powers as
administrators as they in their discretion consider desirable or expedient
in order to achieve the purpose of the administration or protect and
preserve the assets of the company or maximise the realisatons of
those assets, or of any purpose incidental to these proposais

The admirustration of the company will end by

{(a) placing the company into creditors voluntary liquidation, and we propose
that we be appointed the liquidators of the company and that we shall act
jointly and severally n our duties, creditors may nominate a different
person(s) as the proposed hguidators, but you must make the
nomination(s} at any time after you receive these proposals but before they
are approved, OR

(b) fihing notice of dissolution with the Registrar of companies The company
wili then automatically be dissolved by the registrar of companies 3 months
after the notice 1s registered

We also propose that we are remunerated by reference to tme properly spent
by ourselves and our staff in deahng with matters relating to the admimistration
of the company, such time to be charged at the hourly charge out rate of the
grade of staff undertaking the work at the time it was undertaken Details of the
current charge out rates for ourselves and our staff are outlned in appendix V
of these proposals

We also propose that we are authonsed 1o draw category 2 expenses as
outined in appendix V of these proposals

13. Approval of proposals

We are holding a meeting of creditors to enable creditors to consider and vote on our formal
proposatls to achieve the objective of the administration of the company The meeting will be
held on 7 November 2011 at 11 00am at Hilton Hotel, South Terminal, London Gatwick
Airport, Crawley RHS QLL and tormal notice of the meeting 1s enclosed with these proposals

H Ilu\OF L]




AGIRX (ACTIVE GENE INTERVENTIONS) LIMITED IN ADMINISTRATION

Wae enclose a proxy form for your use at the meeting of creditors We must also receve your
claim by no later than noon on the business day before the day of the meeting You are not
required to attend the meeting and non-attendance will not atfect your nghts agamnst the
company Creditors whose claims are wholly secured are not entitled to vote, but can attend
or be represented at the meeting

The meeting of creditors will be given the opportunity to appoint a creditors’ committee A
committee 1S made up of between three and five representatives of credtors who may then
meet us on a reguiar basis to discuss the administration of the company If a committee 1s
appointed then it will be for them to approve our remuneration and category 2 expenses If a
committee 1s not appointed then approval of our remuneration and category 2 expenses will
be considered as part of these formal proposals

14. Further information
Should you require any further information relating to these proposals or the admmistration of

the company please do not hesitate to contact Chns Herron on the telephone number shown
on the front sheet of these proposals, or by emall at chrnis herron@herronfisher co uk

Hiae »..Fn...




AGIRX (ACTIVE GENE INTERVENTIONS) LIMITED IN ADMINISTRATION

Company information

Company name
Previous name
Company number
Date of incorporation

Trading address

Current registered office

Former registered office

Principal trading activity
Appointment details
Date of appotntment

Appointment made by

Court name and reference

Administrators appointed

Appendix |

AGIRX (Active Gene Interventions) Limited

Active Gene Interventions Limited (changed 15 May 2003)
04722549

3 Apnl 2003

1 The Courtyard, Chaivington, Hailsham, East Sussex
BN27 3TD

Satago Cottage, 360a Bnghton Road. Croydon CR2 6AL

1 The Courtyard, Chalvington, Hallsham, East Sussex
BN27 3TD

Research & development - natural sciences

30 August 2011
Directors
Eastbourne County Court AQ2 of 2011

Chnstopher Herron & Nicola Jayne Fisher

Officers of the company
Directors Name Shareholding
Grzegorz Henryk Brebororowicz None
Andrzej Adam Mackiewicz 280 B ordinary shares
Arthur Matthews None
Margaret Isabelle Gralinska (resigned)  None
Company Witham John Handiey 20 B ordinary shares
secretary

Share capital - Allotted, called up and fully paid

200 A ordinary shares of 10p each
590 B ordinary shares of 10p each

1,130 C ordinary shares of 10p each

Charges

None registered

H ln.\@f: v




Insolvency Act 1986

AGIRx (Active Gene Interventions) Ltd
Estimated Statement Of Affairs as at 30 August 2011

Affeml.‘x ”

Book Value Estimated to Realise
£ £ g
ASSETS
Goodwill Uncertain Uncertain
Inteliectual Property Uncertain Uncertain
NIL
LIABILITIES
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS -
NIL
NIL

DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
OTHER PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003 FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS

NiL
NIL
Estimated prescnbed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) NIL
NIL
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGE POST 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
NIL
NIL
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down) NiL
NIL
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Trade & Expense Creditors 2,592,510 40
Banks/Institutions 214
2,592,512 54
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall in respect of F C's post 14 September 2003) (2,592,512 54)
(2,592,512 54)
issued and called up capnal
Ordinary A Shareholders 2000
Ordinary B Shareholders 59 00
Ordinary C Shareholders 11300
192 00

TOTAL SURPLUS/(DEFICIENCY) (2,592,704 54)




00 626'241 AT9 HiM ‘uopuot ‘asenbg uewuod Sy-gv HOW HOWD
£L L61'9 BJaqr) euszie 1070
VSN 'Lp51-p0922
00 ¥£5'91 ON ‘ubiajey '009 suNS * UNO) Jeajyoseg LOZE * Siauenbpeay yoieasay INI ajpuay 00MD
S5 6.0' BYSUI207 eleon 0010
00 000'052 ueAling.O siuuaqg o/ Bumog sor 000D
86 192'2 papwr] snuar g sunjuar 0 8
0S OL¥'ZE} SHY 823d ‘aaysebpuque) ‘uopbununy ‘Ainquodjy 'peoy AS(0oM $80ueIRg o) uopbuluniy O0HD
000 ONE L MN 'U0puOT 'PROY UOISNT 982 '18MO0] UOISNT ‘JOO| PIE 'SBNLNJIAS B ADUBAIOSY| SWIOISNY) P aNUBASYH WH LOHD
000 sa0neg Buumorinuew dWD 109D
vy 952've OOM WvL3 0032
aNV10d ‘veuzog
9 €18'L 999-19 '109415 AlequED) G| 'B1jUdY) JAJURY) PUEBIDY 19)ea.c) 'ge] ABojoiqoipey Jo peaH ONd ‘BjNSIOYINS | BUODIA 1] 208D
000 808 9 "UopuOT 'peoY UBAOWN Ot exsujesy) jobuey 1Q 2099
00 000°02 UISSBLLOY] praeQg 001D
BSSI6' 4L exoazIezZ-yeezin euajepben - 910 2009
£0ESE'LL ENSMB|BZ-BYSIBUOY BIUBIOr - DD 170]
St 929'L PUBIOd ‘eMEZSIBM $BI-00 ‘6b/Lb BUIOdS M P3NWI S3U0IBQET BOURBADY) 1000
ST SeL'EN dH} OLON ‘weybumon ‘uole3 6uo ‘peoy weybumon 9 paNWN SALIN0SSY SIONIIN Asjurey)) 0002
G0 000'08¥ P sbuiploy ueveyong 108D
10 BPS'S SUN U YIBqeZI|3 § ueug ooro
29089’} ONVILO0S 'VXO 029 'mMobsel yied 20uaiog puepoas jo 1sapy ‘sndwed ppo | peuu aduelRioig v082
009i¢'L6v puelod ‘ueuzod {S0-19 ‘9 exsmoIquEeZ 0 0 Z dg eAUODOIG £08D
G2 OEE'S 302 1vQ 'piofueQ 18ang jepds ‘spaeddod £1-91 ajjoy sauseg 2080
00 000'02} VI ArD3 ‘uopuo ‘1004 abpug meN 00§ d1 81ZUa)IW B Jeveq 1080
PuBlod ‘BMBSIEM F24-00
96 S0B'tL 1 ZNQ uopuoy .m?oSUcmEEov_ mx_oam .mEsEn_ eug|gouRy _o_c_oam;_ _xm..SNONm:._O QIZUIMOW B JONEG 0080
00 000°001 PUBIOd ‘15019 @)S|odoNjBIM ‘UBUZO '18311S BNSMOIQWEZ OE zamanjoep zabpuy 00WD
00 000'S¥ | 808 9M 'uopuoT ‘pecy uejow 01 0 PANWIN SIOSIARY punjeIquIYy 20vD
9E LL LY (exzoey) solew exzsauby  35IMD
66 08€'6S 998-19 PUBI04 ‘UBUZOd * {8J)URD) JAOURD PUBOd 1BAID) OOM OOM WYLIOV 00vD
00 000001 Id WYLI9V T1)7e)
3 SsaippyY SweN Aoy
s10}pes) Auedwor - g

P11 (suojluansaiu] audY) aANOY) XYIOY




¥5'215'265'T Buyreioy seul S
PUBIOd "MESIBM LIZ- 40 'VL1 BYEZIASEY ‘PIYD PUB JOYION JO BINISU|
S9EIP'PL yoreasay jeuoneN 'Abojooewreyy j0 Jawpedaq pue yliesH 21Qnd Jo Juswyedag wnwbAz-msuelie] ploum 00MD
ANVINHID 'HOINNW 62918-Q "9 J1SI8QI80) '922 Hd uaydunpy
+9 106'S2 wousbsiwy ssisibaisyeyosiauuey ‘YeYOSIGULE IBZUBYSHEMUBSIYIAY pun -jusjey SNISSOA JONIOA 00AD
60 65€'9 HEZDJBIWIZEY BINZSIN LOMD
Ev 269'tS rel 2108 'uoidweyinog ‘peoy Ayisiaaun uoldweyinog Jo Alisiaaiin 00N
00 606’ g0ueld "Xapad AHAI 85016-4 'SUIBJUOY SLBIY BN | 'G JILBABUSL) (l9oXa) LOLD
00 598'S dQg 600 'xass3 ‘weybupa apse) '1vang AsuunN 9z P17 $8QUIS 3dUARG 108D
19 998'E) Buynsuo) jeaiBojoig Tyvs 0080
60 vE2'L ¥euzIng elevay 5080
6€ 060'8E dH1 BIMS ‘8NySaYD 'plaijsalooRyy '8s0|D) Spuegye 9¢ pPawiI |BUOKBUIBIU| SOUBYY BULBYd 00dD
81 E¥0'y {1uexspod) 201maiISRWO | BUINEY 2010
€0 160'151 VNE 118 ‘aaysmyieg 'ybno|S “peoy yieg 2 peliwr sadAIag 18D UOLD 0002
00 000004 INIUIO[Z ‘BMOWAZIY {n 'Se AYING Z00-29 'O O Z dS ueuzod red ABojouyoa] @xoiN panwry sbuipioy edrug AN 0OND
b1 2 391 vENL ‘X9ssng Jse] ‘'sbuise ‘peoL ¥OOBABH ‘10014 1S) ‘B1ua7) ssauisng sBunseH 1samieN LOND
28 186'9 ENSMONEZ EXIUOW 0022
19 £96'2 siaiddns ysjod J9Yl0 - OSIW - ASIND
£€22.92 #Azoseqhy feoxiy 00HD
3 S$S0IppYy weN Aoy

$10})pa1) Auedwo) - g
P17 (SuopuaAlaju) auay) aANIY) XHIDY




Joint Administrators’ Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

RECEIPTS

PAYMENTS

Balances in Hand

Page 1 of 1

AGIRx (Active Gene Interventions) Ltd
{Iln Administration)

To 19 October 2011

IPS SQL Ver 504

A{ftn/l'x /”

Total (E)

000




Af/oem/i X /V
AGI0471 AGIRx {(Active Gene Interventions)

SIP 9 - Time & Cost Summary
Filters Code AGIO&71, Project Filter POST
Penod

Time Summary

Hours

Classificabon of work functon | Pariner Manager g‘r:",’sf;"n‘:’:s ;‘;‘:;”g:“ Total Hows Time Cost (€) :‘a‘::’(‘g’ hourty
Admirestrabon & planning 1100 000 10 40 000 2140 415100 19397
Investgatons 1070 000 000 000 1070 262150 24500
Realisations of assets 1720 000 000 000 1720 421400 245,00
Trading 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Craditors 250 000 140 000 380 808 S0 207 31
Casa specthc matters 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Total Hours 4140 000 1180 000 53 20 1479500 2
Total Fees Clasmed 000




AGI0471

SIP 9 - Time & Cost Summary
Fillers Code AGIQ471, Project Filter PRE

Panod

Time Summary

AGIRx (Active Gene Interventions)

Hours
Classiicanon of work funchon | Partner Marager Oher Somor, | Asusans b, | Tou Hows Tue Cont(@) | Average houty
Adrmurxstrabon & planing 1300 000 000 000 1300 318500 245 00
investgations 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Reahsanons of assets 000 000 Q000 coo 000 Qoc oo0
Tracng 000 000 000 000 000 000 [e]e 1]
Crediiors 000 000 000 000 000 000 000
Case spocific matters 000 ] ] 0 oo o0 000 1) 000
Total Hours 1300 000 000 000 1300 318500 24500
J= — e . — |

Total Fees Claimed 000




AGIRX (ACTIVE GENE INTERVENTIONS) LIMITED IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix V

SUMMARY OF CHARGEOUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENTS

1. Polley

The rates applying to the Croydon and Eastbourne office as at the date of the proposals
are as follows -

Partners £245 per hour
Administrators £140 to £180 per hour

Time s recorded in units of 0 1 of an hour (ie 6 mMinute units)

2. Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors The type of
disbursements thal may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement 10 a case generaily
compnise of external supplies of incidental services specihcally identhiable to the case,
such as postage, case advertising, travel, mileage, exteral printing, room hire and
invoiced storage

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors These disbursements are
costs which cannot, or cannct easily, be directly related to a case because there 1s an
element of shared or allocated cost, and/or where the costs of the expense incurred 1S an
estimated or opportunity cost These disbursements are charged to the case as follows -

Photocopying 10p per sheet - only charged for circulars to creditors and
exceptional amounts of copying

Storage £1 per box per month

The rates used by the Joint Adminsstrators may rise pernodically (for example to cover
annual inflationary cost iIncreases) over the period of the Administration

. cn.\@r DR




Rule 2.35

{a) Insert full name(s)
and address(es) of
administrator(s)

{b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

(¢) Insen detads of place
of meeting

(d) Insert date and time

of meeting

*Dealete as applicable

*Detete as applicable

Notice of a meeting of Creditors

Form 2.20B

that a meeting of creditors of (b)

AGIRX (ACTIVE GENE INTERVENTIONS) LIMITED

Satago Cottage
360a Bnghton Road
Croydon

CR2 6AL

15 t0 be heid at

Name of Company Company number
AGIRX (ACTIVE GENE INTERVENTIONS) 04722549
| LIMITED
In the Court case number
Eastbourne County Coun A02 of 2011
(tull name of court)
Notice 1s hereby given by (a)
Nicola Jayne Fisher Christopher Herron
Herron Fisher Herron Fisher
Satago Cottage Satago Cottags
360a Bnighton Road 360a Bnghton Road
Croydon Croydon
CR2 GAL CR2 6AL

(c) Hilton Hote), South Termnal, London Gatwick Airport, Crawley RHE oLL

on (d) Monday 7 November 2011

The meeting 1s

*(1) an inikial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 (‘the schedule’)

| invite you o attend the above meeting

at 11 00 am

A proxy form is enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the date of the
meeting if you cannot attend and wish 1o be represented

in order to be entitied to vote under Rule 2 38 at the meeting you must give to ma, not later
than 12 00 hours on the business day before the day fixed for the meeting. details i writing

of your claim

Signed ﬂ @

Joint / Administrator

Dated
19 QOctober 2011

A copy of the *proposals/i+ewesed-propecals 1s attached

Software Suppled by Tumkey Computer Technology Lirmited, Glasgow

WEDNESDAY

i

09/11/2011
COMPANIES HOUSE

A

3985




RAule 8.1

Please insert name of
person (who must be 18 or
over) or the Chairman of
the Meating |If you wshto
provide for altemative
proxy holders  the
circumstances that your
first choice I1s unable to
attend please state the
name(s) of the alternatives
as well

Please delete words m
brackets if the proxy holder
1% only to vote as directed

1 ¢ he has no discretion

*Please delete as
appropnate

This form must be signed

Only to be completed i the
creditor has not signed n
parson

insolvency Act 1988 Form 8.2
Proxy (Administration)

AGIRX (ACTIVE GENE INTERVENTIONS) LIMITED

Name of Craditor

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

1

| appoint the above person to be my/the creditor’s proxy holder at the meeting of
creditors to be held on 7 November 2011, or at any adjournment of that meeting  The
proxy holder is to propose or vote as instructed below (and n respect of any resolution
for which no specific Instruction Is given, may vote or abstam at his/her discretion)

Voting Instructions for resolutions

1 For the acceptance/rejection® of the administrator's proposals as circulated

2 That the administrators’ pre-appointment fees and expenses are to be pad
{(YES/NQO)*

3 For the appointment of

of

representing

as a member of the creditors’' committee

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature

Remember there may be resolutions on the other sde of this farm

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




